
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency oirector

4*'ry
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROT€CTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(5101 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

February 26, 2004

Ms. Karen Steich
Chewon-Texaco
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Ms. Steich:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000038, Chewon #9-4587, 609 Oak St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has received concurrence with the closue
request for tlre subject site from the SFRWQCB. Prior to issuing a closure letter, we request that
the remaining eight (8) wells at this site be properly decommissioned. Once our office receives
your well decommission report, we can issue a closure letter.

You rnay contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions,

Sincerelv.

fr',^taTn*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Aldo Guidori, #1 Bates Blvd., Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. Victoria Debenedetti, 8520 Pardee Dr., Oakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Scott Macleo4 Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Wlclrq609orld;l



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asenry Direaor

Sepiember 4, 2003

I{s. Karetr Steich
Chewon-Texaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bld L 4050

/^ cf,t-.--

ENVIRONMENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Halbor Bay Parkway, Suitre 250'
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear NIs. Saeich:

Subjech Fuel Leak Cafe RO0000038, Former Chevron Station #945g7, 609 Oak St,
Oaklarx4 CA 94607

Alameda county Environmqrtal Health, Local oversight program (Lop) staff, has reviewed the case for
the flibject site and ha$ determined tbat additional info;ratio; is neressary ro progress to case closo,e.
Please address the following iecbnical comenr and sub,mit the technicalrqort riquestea uetw.

Techical Comments

1 Post r€rnediatiotr r?l rqrpl_*C ry oot been perfmmed at aI por€ntial residual spots er,ceeding
erther pro'Posed or listed risk based or environmental screening levels. You should evatuate ai
pre-remediation soil saryle results to determine the specific depth and location of confirmation
saryres.

2. our office does not concur with the evaluation ofthe potedial preiere4tial pathways tbrough
utilities provided in the Delta Ervironmental August i5, 2003 response lettlr. Firet, the loiations
and depths ofutilities down-gradient ofthe site were never identiired. second, tne d* oiriqJa
phase or dissolved pbase hydrocarbons in off-site wells could meau that contamitation is localized
and has be€n remediated or that the modtoring aetwork is flawed. In any event, shoukl soil
sanryling confrrn tlat residuar contamiDatioa is below screening levels, thece questions may be
considered rmrte and you may reconnend site closwe.

Techical Report Request

Please submit the technical report accoriling to the following schetlule.

o October 3, 2003- Work plan for. cor.firmation soil sarnpliag and analysis in arcas of potential
exceed of envimnmenhl screelring levels.

You may contact m€ at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questious.

s;rr,7tv,

f4hah
Barney M. CtHn
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos ,
Mr. Aldo Guidotti, #1 Bates Blvd., Oriula, CA 94563
Ms, Victoria Debenedetti, 8520 pardee Dr., Oaklaad CA 9462 I
Mr. J. Brownell, Dela Enyironmenta! 3164 Gold caup Dr,, suia 200, Rancho cordova, cA 95629

SSwp 609 Ork St



ALAMEDACOUNTV
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

fli3l",f;.3f#*"*"
FAX {510) 337-9335

August 13, 2002

Ms, Karen Steich
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyoa Rd., Bld. L
Room 4050 P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Ms. Streich:

Subject: Fnel Leak Case No. RO0000038, Former Chevron Service Station No. 94587
609 Oak Sr. Oatlard. CA 94607

Alarrcda County Environmental Health, l,ocal Oversight Program (LOP), has received md reviewpd the
August 9, 2002 Work Plan for Hand Auger Soil Bortngs awl Limlted Overexcavafibn fot the refererced site
pr€,?ared by Delta Environmental Coosultants, Iuc. This work plaa adtlresses my prior November 28, 2001
request for aalditional investigation at this site. The work plaa proposes the advancemont of fiw hatd
euger soil borings, four centered around boring IIA-2 which previously ide,ntified elevated benzene. The
fiffh will be near the location of former boring IIA-2. Soil samples from several depths (2.5',5'&.7.5')
rrvill be screened for potential amalysis from each bodng. A deeper sample fro'm 10' is also proposed for the
ceirter boring. Our office approves this work plan with the following coflditions:

o I minimrrm 6f one saryle should b€ anal@ Aom the four su:rounding borings to cotrfffi tbe
extent of contaminatio,n.

o A minimum of two soil sanples should be analped iom the c€nter boring; sime this i6 the
geneml location of the fonner elevated sarnple. All sanples should be rua fm TPIIg; BTEJ( and
MTBE. Any MTBE detccted by Method 802 I should be corfnned usi4 Method 8260.

o As.noted limited excavation is recommended ifresidual berze'ne remains above the SSTL
prcviously determired. Natural attmuation may have already redrced lwe1s below this level.

. Please if,sure that the oth€r oxyg€nat€s, TAME, ETBE, DIPE and TBA plus EDB ad EDc
have been analyzed in groundwat€r. If ihey have not, please aaallzc a 8rou0d$ater 8atrFle
ftomwellGl.

r Please noti& our office wheln rl'is work is scheduled.

You may contact me at (5 I 0) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerelp
n

ffotl"4r, aLI A^r-'
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Guidotti, #l Bates Boulevar4 Orind4 CA 94563
Mr. M. Beninglon Delh Environmental Consultants, 3 I 64 Gold Cary Dr., Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova. CA 9567G'6021
W!.p609Ort6a



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

February 26,2002
stID 4037/RO0000038

Chewon Products Co.
Mr. Thomas Bauhs '

P.O. Box 6004
SanRamon, CA 94583

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Paftway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Former Chevrou Service Station #9-4587, 609 Oak St,o CA94607

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Our office wrote you in a February 26,2002letter requesthg a response to address
residual benzene contamination in soil at the referenced site (copy enclosed). This
information was necessary before we could proceed with site closure. As of this date, our
oflice has not received a reply.

Please respond with a written proposal and time scledule for its implenrentation, wittrin
30 days or no later ttran March 26, 2002.

You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions.

Specialist

Enclosure

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. M. Berrington, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive,

Suite 200, Rancho Cordov4 CA 95670-6021
Mr. A. Guidofti, #1 Bates Blvd., Orr;rd4CA94563
2ndReq609Orl*lr

Sincerely,

/)

/tv"- n t{,4 (
let^lqw-&

t/

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials



t(-Lf -o /COUNTY O
CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

November28,2001 \
SrID 4037/RO0000038

Chewon Products Co.
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Rer I'ormer Chevron SeMce Station #9-4587,609 Oak St., CA94607

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

As you are aware, ow o{Ece is considering the referenced site for case closure. However,
based upon tle highest residual soil benzene concentration at this site, 23 ppm in HA-Z,
additional action is required. This concentration exceeds the acceptable human haalth
risk for residential exposure to an indoor air exposure scenario. In order to address this,
please consider the following altematives:

r You can perform a more site sfecific risk assessment,
o provide a deed restriction,
o resample this axea to determine cunent contaminant levels or
. remediate the affected area.

Please have your consultant provide a proposal to address this residual contamination
threat.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

er*tu\U/*--
BameyM. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Berrington, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3 164 Gold Camp Drive,

Suite 200. Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-6021
609Oskst

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Haftor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945024577
{510t 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agrency Director

8't*" /

G#
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
'1131 Habdr Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567€700
FAX {5t0t 337-9335

August  14 ,2001 \
sttD # 4037/ROO000038'

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6O04
San Ramon CA 94583

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION lS REOUIRED
OE ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR FORMER CHEVRON STATION, 609 OAK ST,, OAKTAND
cA 94607

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no funher action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter, Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 2O days of the date of this letter.

ln accordance with Bection 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Cod€. you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. You may use the enclosed Example letter #3 as a
guide. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this l6tter.

lf you have any questions about this, please contact me at (51O1 567-6765.

Sincerely,

e.%d/(CL.-
Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure {sample letter #31

c: B.Chan,files



o

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY

Alameda County Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

SU&JECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO tOCAt AGENCY (FOR NAME
AND ADDBESS OF SUBJECT SITE}

fn accordance with section 25297,15(al of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code. l,
lname of primarv resnonsible nartvl, certify that I have notified all responsible landowners oJ
the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

- local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary r€sponsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector Koe(

June  25 ,  1998

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

ATTN: Accounts Payable

Chevron Station
509  Oak  S t
oakLand CA 94607

RE: Project # 373A - Type M
at 609 Oak St in Oakland 94607

Dear Property Owner/Designee :

Our recorde indicate the deposit,/refund account for the above
project has fal len below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, pl-ease eubmit an additional deposit of
$388.00, payable Lo Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services, within two weeke of receipt of this letter.

It is expected that the amounl requested will aIIow the project
to be completsed with a zero balance. Other.wise, more money will
be requested or any unused monj.es will be refunded to you or
your d,esr.gnee,

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.OAOL
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specif ied rate. currentfy $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the fol lowing identi fying infornation on
your check: - project S

- type of project and
- site address (see RE: l ine above)

If you have any questions, please contact Amir Ghol-ami
a t  (510)  567-6876 .

Sincere

Tom Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protecti.on

c :  f i l e s

Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,Agency Director ROSB

May  13 ,  L99A

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
is10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

ATTN r Sir Or Madam

Chev ronuSAInc .
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon CA 94583

RE; Project # 373A - Tl4)e M
at 609 Oak Sts in Oakland 94607

Dear Property owner/Designee :

Our records indicate the deposit./refund account for the above
project has fal l -en beLow tshe minimum deposi t  amount.  To
replenish Ehe account.  please submit  an addit ional  deposi t  of
$388.00, payable to Alameda County,  Environmental-  Health
Services, wi thin two weeks of receipt  of  th is let ter.

I t  is expected Lhat the amount requested wi l l  aLlow the prajec!
to be completed wiEh a zero balance, Otherwise, more money wi l l
be requested or any unused monies wi l l  be refunded to you or
you r  des ignee .

The deposiE refund mechanism is author ized in Sect ion 5.92.040L
of the Alameda Countsy Ordinance Code. work on thi.s project wifl
be debited at  the ordinance speci f ied rate.  current. ly $94 per hour.

Pl ,ease be sure to wri te the fol lowing ident i fy ing informat ion on
your check: -  project f

-  type of project and
- s i te address (see RE: l ine above)

I f  you have any quest ione, please contact Amir Gholami
a t  ( 510 )  567 -6876 .

S incere fy,

h\ I
t/\2r."-.\ F",-,'"/ u'""'

r8rfi peacc"cr, Manager
Environmental  Protect ion

c :  f  i l - es



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector ROI38

February 3, 1998

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramoq CA 94583-0904
STID 4037

RE: Chevm4 609 Oek Steet, Oakland, CA94607

Dear. Mr. Briggl

In my letter dated October ?7, 1997, I inadvertently omitted tle monitoring schedule for
monitoring wells C-3, C-4, C-6 and C-7. These wells should be monitored on an armual
basis.

If you have any questions, plesse contact me at (510J 567 -67'1 4 .

Cc: Filcs

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113.l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency Director RO+38

Acnbet27,1997

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E ' , . / LPOr l l . lE l rT tL  PFO- t9 - lC ' ,

= t , .  ,  I  a -  . =  1 : '

L : " : ' t  a  l '  ' 1 J t ' ? ^ a . a '

t: 

" 

arrT -.!7.J0

RE: Chevron,609 Oak Street, Oakland, CA95607

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This ofEce has reviewed your Risk Assessment & Threshold Limits. On-site monitoring
wells, C- I , C-2, and CR- 1 and off-site well C-5 must b€ monitored on a semi-annual
basis. After two yeam, if the groundwater from the on-site wells contains less than 720
ppb of benzene, and the groundwater from the off-site well has less than 100 ppb of
benzene, this site can be re-evaluated for closure.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Madhulla Logan, Environmental Health

Sincelely,



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

couNw o
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenoy Dlrccbr # ,eo3E

Al.ameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay .Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-657?

July I, 1996
STID 4037

Phil Briggs
ChewonUSAInc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: forrrer Chevron Service Station 9-4587. 609 Oak St.. Oakland CA 9,1507

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chewon (Mark Mller), dated 8117195, the following documents have been
received in this office:

l) "2nd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4587" repor! prepared by Blaine Tech Services
(BTS), dated 7/24195, under cover letter from Chevron dated 8116195;

2) 'Drilling Report " prepared by Tena Vao (TV), dated 880/95, under cover letter from
Cherron dated 9128195;

3) "systern Startup Report," prepared by TV, daied tOlZOlSS,under cover letter tom
Chevron dated 11118195;

4) fax from Chewoq dated l?J12195, with Project Status u$ate for Dccmber 1995;

5) frx from TV, dated 12/18195, with letter from TV dated l2l1895;

6) "3rd Quarter 1995 Monitoring atg-4587'report, prepared byBTS, dated 10/1795, undtr
oover letter from Chevron dated 1UlA95;

7) letterfromTVdated l2ll8l95(original);

8) Project Status updates for January 1996, February 1996 and March 1996;

9) "4th Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4587" report, p.epared by BTS, dated l/18/95, under
cover letter from Chevron dated 1129/96; and

10) *Interim Soil Boring Installation Report," prepared by TV, datd2l28/96.



Iuly8, 1996
STID 4037
Phil Briggs
page2of2

This letter is being written to notiS you of the oorrrcspondence rcceived, and to notify you
that the quarterly reports *nd Project Strtuc updatec rnc overdue. As per a telecon with
your consultant Mark Frye today, he indioated that the last quartedy monitorfutg event ooffrred in
late lune. Mr. Frye also indicated that the June 1996 event represents the first sarnpling eveil
since the Drr'.E system ceased and air sparging operated as the only remediation method enrployed
at the she.

Mr. Frye also indicated that he had $rbmitt€d monthly Projeot Status updates to you through
May, and he thougtrt you would be arranging a meeting with me for lune to disouss the progrecs
of tle remediation systems employed by Terra Vac. This was to be an infonnal meeting to
discuss the future ofthis sitg prior to presenting a formal report. I think is a good ide4 and
would give me a chance to meet the botl of you in person for tle first time. It would be best
schedule the meeting for late July, when we are zure to have the results ofthe 2nd quarter.

Please contact mc directly at 510-567-6761 so that we may arrange a meeting. I look
forward to hearing from you soon.

Hazardous lvlat€rials Specialist

cc: Ivlark Frye, Terra Vac, 14798 Wiclcs Blvd., San L,eandro C494577
Acting Chieflfile

je.4037-D



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BoBB
RAFAT A. SHAHID. Direct t

August 17, 1995
STID 4037

MarkMiller
ChewonUSAInc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Dlvlsion
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda. CA 94502€577
(510) 567-6700

RE: former Chevron Service Station 94587, 609 Oak St., OaHand C/t94607

Dear Mr. Mller,

I have received and reviewed your letter dated 8n85, and Terra Vac's let;te,- dated 7 D8195. Thrs
lefter was written to clarify tle comments made in rry letter dxeil 611195. As per our teleoon
today we are in general agreement on all ttree itemr in Terra Vac's 7/28/95. We discussed the
following clarifications concwring tle tlree itenrs, in tle same order:

l) IfDVE removal rates are less thm 50 pounds per dry and if significant ligher end
Mrooarbon con*ituents still exist, then the DVE systeNn will continue until the ligbter
end hydrocarbon constituents erftibit a signiffcant decease.

2) Yes, the interim borings will be accepted as confimratory borings if tle conce,nftations
encountered therein are <100 ppm TPH and <1 ppm benzene. Howerru, these borings
will be converted irto D'fE wells and added to the DVE system to zupplernent oxtractioq
as per pagee 6-7 ofTena Vac's 4/26195 workplan.

3) Yes, the American Petroleum Institute Decision Sup,port Systert (APIDSS)
Exposure/Risk Assessment modd and the ASTIvI Emergpncy Stardar4 Risk-Based
Correctiw Aotion (RBCA) document are both valid sources for the Risk Asses$n€iil.

If you have any questions, plea$e contact me at 51G5676700,86761' Your concultant i3
encouraged to submit rcports on double-rided paper in orde,r to seve precious trees

Hazardous Materials Spocialist

cc: Tim Wamer, Terra Vao, 14798 Wicks BM., San Leandro C494577
Leroy Todd/file

je.4037-C

nani ,.qtutanatlam



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BO38
RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIFECTOR

Iune l, 1995
STID 4037

MarkMller
Cherrron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Cl€an Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

2)

3)

4)

RE: former Chewon Service Station 9-4587, 609 Oak St., Oakland CA946O7

Dear Mr. Mller,

I have received and reviewed the "Addendum Remediation Work Plaq" prepared by Terra Vac,
dated 4126195. As you know, this workplan involves dual vacuum extraction @VE) and
subsequent air sparging. A meeting was conducted in this office on 5/19195, to discuss this
workplan. Attendees included Tim Warner of Terra Vac, yourself, and myself The work plan is
acceptable witb the following clarificntions nnd conditions:

l) The DVE is intended to remediate onsite vadose zone soils to 100 ppm TPH and I ppm
benzene.

DVE will be replaced by air sparging when vapor removal is such that asymptotio curves
exist, indicating a decrease in the lighter HC constituents, and an increase in the heavier
HC constituents over time.

The interim borings and the confirmatory borings (pages 6 and 7) may be the same boring
in cases where ND concentrations are encountered. A proposal for these borings will be
submitted to this office for approval prior to boring installation.

Cessation of air sparging will be predicated on concurrence by this office. At this point, a
Management Plan will be submitted to this office, and will include the items specified in
Task 9 (page 8). Passive remediation will wentually be acceptable providing the
groundwater contamination plume is completely delineated, and does not migrate beyond
the monitoring networh and contamination does not adversely affect beneficial uses oftle
groundwater. The frequency and termination ofgroundwater monitoring and sampling
will also be predicated on concurrence by this office.

The efficacy of the remediation will be monitored during both the DVE and air sparging
phases of remediation. This will occur as explained during our 5/19i95 meeting, as
follows: to assess the relative rate of hydrocarbon destruotioq COt will be monitored at
DVE starnrp and during DVE operation, as per the AQMD permit, from the system inlet.
The pounds ofhydrocarbons removed per day via DVE will be calculated. Oxygen
Uptake Recovery (OUR) tests will be conducted during air sparging. The OUR test will
determine the amount ofhydrocarbons removed (i" pp-) during air sparging.

s)



Iune I, 1995
STID 4037
MarkMller
page2 ofL

6) As per our 5/19/95 meeting, the water accumulated in the open excavation will be
vacuumed out prior to bacldlling. The distribution pipes for the remediation system will
be installed while bacldlling. The DVE system will commence when the equipment is
available; specifically, when the DVE unit is no longer needed at the other former Chewon
site (301-l4th St.) where it will be utilized beginning in the next few weeks.

Quarter& Eormdwa:ter noonitoring ard sampXhg should comm€sxoc imrmediarc.ry. It appears that it
ceased subsequent to tank removal operations in October 1994. Please noti{v me in advance of
field ooerations.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761. Your consultant is
encouraged to submit reports on doubl*sided paper in order to save precious trees,

c.o: Tim Warner, Tena Vac,
Mee Ling Tung/file

je.4037-B

14798 Wicks Blvd.. San Leandro CA94577



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro =a
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

ltarch 11. 1993
srrD 4037

AlvLn Janes
Director of City Planning
1330 Eroadway, 3rd Floor
Oakland CA 94512

RE: Chevron Service station #94587
609 Oak St.
Oakland CA 94607

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stats Water Resources Control Board

Oivision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear Mr. ;Ianes,

I an wrltLng to you regarding a zoning permit which is belng
required by the city for a grroundwater treatnent systen to be
located at the above referenced site. llhis pernJ.t takes
approxlnately two or three nonths to obtain. and ie consequently
delaying the lnstallatlon and startup of thie systen.

Ehe grroundwater treatnent .syeten is being required bj our agency
to rernediate contami.nated grroundwater beneath the site. There is
actual floating petroleum product on the surface of the
groundwater. PetroLeum hydrocarbons have already been detected
in monitoring nellE Eituated offEite and downgrradient (in Oak
st.). Thare is concern that these constituents nay continue to
nigrate offsite. The grroundwater rernediation proposal' dated
912192, was ultinateLy accepted during a telephone conversation
betseen nyEelf and chevron (N. Vukelicb, on LLl2l92.

our concern iE that the zoning permlt process llay pose an added
delay to the lnplenentation of the groundwatsr renedlation
systen. These t1'pes of treatnent Eystems are relatively snal.l in
eize. and are uguatly enclosed and locked for protection. we
uouLd appreclate your input, including the possibility of futur€
exenptione or changes in policy, regarding this type of
sltuatlon.

If you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530. .

sincerel-y. /

ryu$"/*
Jrbhnlfer Eberle
Hflzardous Materials Specialist
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Alvin ilanes
STID 4037
l'larch 11, 1993
page 2 of 2

cc: lttark ltlller, Chevron USA, Inc., PO Box 5004, san Ramon CA
94583-0804

Kent O'Brien, Geraghty and Uil1er, 1O5O llarina Way South,
Richnond cA 94804

Kay Winer, Director, office of Planning and Building' 1330
Broadway, znd Floor, Oakland cA 94612

Franlc Klier er, operationE !{anager, offlce of Planning and
Building, 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, oakland cA 94512

Bl11 Quesada, uoning Dept., 1330 Broadway, znd Floor'
oakland cA 94612

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Ed Howell /Fi le

je  4o37-A
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DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direstor
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BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

September 3A, L992

sTrD 4037

Nancy Vukelich
Chevron USA, Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(51O) 271-4530

RE: chevron service Station 94 587
509 Oak st.
Oakland cA 94507

Dear l,!s. Vukelich,

we are in receipt of a rrcround water Remediation Work Planrrt
prepared by Geraghty and ltiller. dated 9/22192. under your cover
letter daXad, 9125192. As you are alrare, thls workpLan proposes
to lnstalL a groundwater extraetion and treatnent system.

Upon a review of the work plan, it was noted that an aquifer test
is not reconrrrended prior to the installation of the treatment
system. Although we are anxious to conmence groundwater
treatment at thiE site, we are even more anxLous to do so In a
nanner that will maxirnlze the €ffectiveness of the selected
treatment systen. This can be acconpJ.ished by designing a
treathent system baEed on al.t€-apesific characteristics,
including those of the aquifer. In particular, data regardJ.ngl
aqulfer pump rateg, drawdosrn, and radius of influence is required
prLor to systen design. correct systern design is particularly
important at this site becausE there is free product in
gtoundsater which may be nlgrating offsite. fherefore, ne
request tbat you amend the work plan to reflect these concerns.
Pleage respond to us with a written addendum or revision to the
work plan yithln 35 llays, or by Nov€nb et t, L992.

ff you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530.

mffi/-
Jplnlfer Eberle
HHzardoue lilaterj-als Specialist

cc: Kent O'Brien, Geraghty and Ir{iIIer,
Richnond CA 94804

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Ed Howell /Fi le

je

1050 Uar ina Way South,
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SERV|cES

1990

Incorporated

94588-0804

Subject: cround +later Invertigation being conducted at 609 Oah
l,, i i j  Street. Oakland. .r1:, ,1, ,  .

ir. l(an(rarl:

l
'This of,flce has receivsd the Uorkpl.an prepared by.:cBostratcEles

'' Incor?orated concernl"ng tbe proJ ect tiEted erbove. ,t: Before thi4l plan..: .
. . -,qanrbe revLered and authoriEed for lnpl enentatj.on, it rilI be.:,

n€ceErary for you to sub.it to this office a deposLt of S563.00 rade
-  i _  - L - - - ^  

-  
. . :payable Lo tbe county of Alaneda. ,..i,r- 

.:. ,;: I -.1
Xbis deposlt Ls authorized ttre sectLon 3-141.6 of th€: Ofdinance Code -;
::'l !*-9-"1*I_9l_1+ry:dl- ?"1 tl X4 !9 :9Y$ ;6? :'relut-EneeE Lncurrd i{'rJrr' r.llEr eutalt9J lrl ,iJ.alllrctlJ.<l clllta aal t|aSe{t Lt gl;rYCtL:, [;Il|i} I EI.PEIIETSE l.ltLr|la_.Ll+r .;_.'.i1.

by, County personnel in the exeeution of theln;i.cversight
;, r.eeponsibllltles. assocLated rtth the proj €ct;rili';Recordg. arE rnarintalned: .
r 3f-!l?-t3"-::g!{ Tp1:v:::_ggtt to'a r,i,v33rpT{9*-?13 !1"--_ ;l' deposLt ls ctrargeA at an hourLy rate. Itpon tfre. cornpletl,on of lhe : -' ,

proJect , thEbalanceof thEdepoel twl1] .be: . r rp . funded. toyou.
j l : i " ' f  i : : '  l i ! ; ' j  ,  

-  
l . : '

Once thl"s uatler of ths deposlt ls addreeBed'tlris offio€ vlll revl,ew .
the subnitted workpl.an and Leeue a written response ln a ttn€Iy :.. -

. . uqnncf. If you have any queetione concerning this natter, plcacs. . ::,
; cpntact ne at (415) 271-4340. '  r r.

'',k/".fu
9 .  g ' . . . E .  

1 . , .
Eaaardoug ltlaterLalE gpecl,al,l-st :. , . :

ce! Rafat Shahid, Assl,stant, DLrector, Alan€da County Departmnt
Environuental Health.

Chrlatopher Palm€r. Geostrategies Inc.


